
ENGLISH FRANÇAIS ESPAÑOL86152 & 83252 SOUND PAD™ 86152 & 83252 SOUND PAD™ 86152 & 83252 SOUND PAD™

Sound Effects Controller Attachment

USER MANUAL
Item# 86152 & 83252

Nyko and Sound Pad are trademarks of Nyko Technologies, Inc. PlayStation® PS4™ and 
DUALSHOCK® 4 are trademarks of Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc., registered in the United 

States and/or other countries. Xbox One® is a registered trademark of Microsoft Inc.
This is a Nyko product and is not endorsed, manufactured or distributed by Sony Interactive 

Entertainment Inc or Microsoft Inc. 
©2019 Nyko Technologies, Inc.   All Rights Reserved     

Thank you for purchasing Sound Pad. Sound Pad is a sound effects controller attachment that allows you to send fun sound 
effects over voice chat. Please read this manual to familiarize yourself with the operation of this device.

What’s in the Box
(1) Sound Pad
(1) Micro-USB Cable
(1) User Manual 

Features
• 11 buttons, each preset with fun sound effects to send over voice chat
• Programmable buttons allow the audio to be customized
• Attaches to the bottom of the compatible Xbox One® and PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 controller through the 3.5mm port
• Headset pass-through preserves audio and chat functionality
• Built-in rechargeable battery
• Dedicated power button and volume control
• Backlit buttons for easy navigation while playing in low light environments

Getting Started 
To familiarize yourself with the entire setup and product overview, please refer to our official YouTube channel for a 

demonstration video.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Connecting Sound Pad to a Controller:
Please note: Sound Pad is compatible only with controllers with a 3.5mm audio port.
• Begin set up with a fully-charged Sound Pad.
• Connect Sound Pad to the bottom of the controller.
• Carefully ensure that the device is fully attached.

Using Sound Pad:
• Power ON the Sound Pad and the controller.
• Adjust the volume on the Sound Pad as desired. Please note: Excessively loud sounds can damage speakers.
• If needed, adjust the audio/mic settings through the console user interface. 
• Sound Pad may be used with or without a wired headset.  
• Press the desired button to send a sound effect through a party chat.
• 11 sound effects buttons are provided on the Sound Pad.  
• To cancel audio playback, press the bottom right button marked with an X.  The X button will stop any sound effect   
  currently playing.
Note: Additional audio settings through the console interface may be required.

To Remove Sound Pad from a Controller:
• Grip both the controller with one hand and Sound Pad with the other.
• Use gentle pressure to pull the Sound Pad away from the controller.

Customizing Audio:
Please note: A computer is needed for this process.  Additional sound effects are not included.
• Before changing any audio files on Sound Pad, save the original sound effects to your computer or storage device.
• Once you have an audio file chosen, it’s time to prepare the file for Sound Pad. 
• We suggest setting up a new folder on a computer to store and set up new files before transferring them to Sound Pad.
• Save or export audio files to MP3 using a high-compression rate to keep file sizes low.  File size: Sound Pad has a maximum 
storage of 8mb. 
• Rename new audio files using the preexisting structure (e.g., sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, sound03.mp3, etc).  Please note: 
The file names must be renamed according to the preexisting structure.  If files are not renamed properly, the file will not be 
recognized.
• Once the audio files are properly named and optimized, connect Sound Pad to a computer using the micro-USB cable 
included.  
• Replace the existing audio file with the new custom MP3 file.
• To check if audio files are loaded correctly, connect a wired headset or earbuds with a 3.5mm audio port on the Sound Pad.  
• Press the desired button to confirm function.
• When audio files are completely setup, properly eject/disconnect the Sound Pad from your computer.  Be sure not to remove 
Sound Pad and cable until properly removed and confirmation is provided.

Troubleshooting:
Q1: My custom audio files are not playing.
A1: Begin with a fully-charged Sound Pad and controller.  Connect the Sound Pad to a computer, verifying files are properly  
       named.  Check to make sure the audio files are properly formatted and have a high-compression rate with a small file size.
Q2: I have a headset connected but my party and I don’t hear the sound effect.
A2: Check the console interface that the audio/mic function is set up at the proper levels.  Check volume levels on the Sound 
       Pad.  
Q3: There are 12 buttons, but I can only add 11 sound effects.
A3: Only 11 sound effects can be added to Sound Pad.  Although there are 12 buttons, one button is a playback cancel button.  
       This button can be helpful if a sound effect is selected and you wish to stop playback.

Care and Maintenance:
Please review the following guidelines to ensure optimal performance from Sound Pad:
• By taking good care of your accessories, you can insure a long life and full customer service benefits from Nyko.
• Never force the micro-USB cable into the Sound Pad.
• Remember to keep the volume at a reasonable level to prevent damage.
• Keep Sound Pad free of dirt, debris and metal objects.
• Do not expose Sound Pad to extreme conditions, including direct sunlight or excessive heat or humidity. 
• Keep your Sound Pad away from liquids. 
• If cleaning is needed, use a dry cloth to clean the affected area. If necessary, only use chemicals designed to clean electronics.
• Do not open, or tamper with Sound Pad.

Technical Support
We appreciate your support of Nyko products, and endeavor to guarantee your satisfaction with this 
purchase.  If you are experiencing difficulties, please contact us:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
This Nyko product is warranted to the original purchaser for the product's normal intended use for a period 
of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase.  If a defect covered under this warranty occurs, Nyko will 
replace or repair the product or its defective parts, at Nyko's option, at no charge.  This warranty does not 
apply to defects resulting from misuse or modification of the product.  The product should be returned with 
proof of purchase, a brief statement of the claimed defect, and the purchaser's contact information, to:  
Nyko Technologies, Inc., 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100, Los Angeles, CA 90024, with freight charges 
prepaid.  Please allow 3-4 weeks for processing..       

IN-HOUSE CUSTOMER SUPPORT:
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956
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Merci d'avoir acheté Sound Pad. Sound Pad est une pièce jointe du contrôleur d'effets sonores qui vous permet d'envoyer des 
effets sonores amusants par chat vocal. Veuillez lire ce manuel pour vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement de cet appareil.

Contenu de la boîte
(1) Sound Pad
(1) Câble Micro-USB
(1) Manuel de l'utilisateur

Caractéristiques :
• 11 boutons par préréglage avec des effets sonores amusants pour envoyer un chat vocal
• Boutons programmables permettant de personnaliser l'audio
• Se fixe au bas de la manette compatible Xbox One® et PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 via le port 3,5 mm.
• La fonction de transmission du casque préserve l'audio et la fonctionnalité de clavardage.
• Batterie rechargeable intégrée
• Bouton d'alimentation dédié et contrôle du volume
• Boutons rétroéclairés pour faciliter la navigation dans les environnements peu éclairés

Prise en main
Pour vous familiariser avec l'ensemble de la configuration et l'aperçu des produits, veuillez vous référer à notre chaîne officielle 

YouTube pour une vidéo de démonstration.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Raccordement d'un atténuateur sonore à un contrôleur :
Remarque : Sound Pad n'est compatible qu'avec les contrôleurs dotés d'un port audio de 3,5 mm.
• Commencez par installer un Sound Pad complètement chargé.
• Connectez le Sound Pad au bas du contrôleur.
• Veillez à ce que l'appareil soit bien fixé.

Utilisation du Sound Pad :
• Mettez sous tension le Sound Pad et le contrôleur.
• Réglez le volume sur le Sound Pad comme vous le souhaitez. Remarque : Les sons trop forts peuvent endommager les  
  haut-parleurs.
• Si nécessaire, ajustez les paramètres audio/micros via l'interface utilisateur de la console.
• Le Sound Pad peut être utilisé avec ou sans casque filaire.
• Appuyez sur le bouton désiré pour envoyer un effet sonore par le biais d'un chat entre amis.
• 11 boutons d'effets sonores sont fournis sur le Sound Pad.
• Pour annuler la lecture audio, appuyez sur le bouton en bas à droite marqué d'un X. Le bouton X arrête tout effet sonore en 
  cours de lecture. 
Remarque : Des réglages audio supplémentaires via l'interface de la console peuvent être nécessaires.

Pour retirer le pavé son d'un contrôleur :
• Saisir le contrôleur d'une main et le Sound Pad de l'autre.
• Tirez doucement sur le Sound Pad pour l'éloigner du contrôleur.

Personnalisation de l'audio :
Veuillez noter : Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour ce processus. Les effets sonores supplémentaires ne sont pas inclus.
• Avant de modifier l'un des fichiers audio du Sound Pad, enregistrez les effets sonores originaux sur votre ordinateur ou 
  périphérique de stockage.
• Une fois que vous avez choisi un fichier audio, il est temps de préparer le fichier pour Sound Pad.
• Nous vous suggérons de créer un nouveau dossier sur un ordinateur pour stocker et créer de nouveaux fichiers avant de les 
  transférer vers Sound Pad.
• Enregistrez ou exportez des fichiers audio au format MP3 en utilisant un taux de compression élevé pour réduire la taille des 
  fichiers. Taille du fichier : Le Sound Pad a une capacité de stockage maximale de 8 Mo.
• Renommez les nouveaux fichiers audio en utilisant la structure préexistante (par ex. sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, sound03.mp3, etc). Remarque : Les noms de fichiers doivent être renommés en fonction de la structure 
  préexistante. Si les fichiers ne sont pas renommés correctement, le fichier ne sera pas reconnu.
• Une fois que les fichiers audio sont correctement nommés et optimisés, connectez Sound Pad à un ordinateur à l'aide du 
  câble micro-USB fourni.
• Remplacez le fichier audio existant par le nouveau fichier MP3 personnalisé.
• Pour vérifier si les fichiers audio sont chargés correctement, connectez un casque ou des écouteurs câblés avec un port 
  audio de 3,5 mm sur le Sound Pad.
• Appuyez sur la touche souhaitée pour confirmer la fonction.
• Lorsque les fichiers audio sont complètement configurés, éjectez/déconnectez correctement le Sound Pad de votre 
  ordinateur. Veillez à ne pas retirer le Sound Pad et le câble tant que vous n'avez pas correctement retiré le Sound Pad et le 
  câble et que vous n'avez pas reçu de confirmation.

Dépannage :
Q1 : Mes fichiers audio personnalisés ne sont pas lus.
A1 : Commencez par un Sound Pad et un contrôleur complètement chargés. Connectez le Sound Pad à un ordinateur, en 
        vérifiant que les fichiers sont correctement nommés. Vérifiez que les fichiers audio sont correctement formatés et qu'ils ont 
        un taux de compression élevé avec une petite taille de fichier.
Q2 : J'ai un casque d'écoute connecté mais mon groupe et je n'entends pas l'effet sonore.
A2 : Vérifiez l'interface de la console que la fonction audio/microphone est réglée aux niveaux appropriés. Vérifiez les niveaux 
        de volume sur le Sound Pad.
Q3 : Il y a 12 boutons, mais je ne peux ajouter que 11 effets sonores.
A3 : Seuls 11 effets sonores peuvent être ajoutés à Sound Pad. Bien qu'il y ait 12 boutons, un bouton est un bouton 
        d'annulation de lecture. Ce bouton peut être utile si un effet sonore est sélectionné et que vous souhaitez arrêter la 
        lecture.
Entretien et entretien:
Veuillez lire les directives suivantes pour assurer une performance optimale du Sound Pad :
• En prenant bien soin de vos accessoires, vous pouvez vous assurer d'une longue durée de vie et d'un service à la clientèle 
  complet grâce à Nyko.
• Ne jamais forcer le câble micro-USB dans le Sound Pad.
• N'oubliez pas de maintenir le volume à un niveau raisonnable pour éviter tout dommage.
• Gardez le Sound Pad exempt de saleté, de débris et d'objets métalliques. 
• N'exposez pas le Sound Pad à des conditions extrêmes, y compris la lumière directe du soleil ou une chaleur ou une humidité 
  excessive. 
• Gardez votre Sound Pad à l'écart des liquides. 
• Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer la zone affectée. Si nécessaire, n'utilisez que des produits 
  chimiques conçus pour nettoyer l'électronique.
• N'ouvrez pas le Sound Pad et ne le manipulez pas.

Support Technique
Nous vous remercions de votre confiance, et nous tenons a vous garantir satisfaction avec votre achat. Si 
vous avez des problèmes difficile à resoudre, veuillez nous contacter:
Internet: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Tel: +1-888-400-6956

Garantie Limitée des Produits Nyko
NYKO garantit ce produit à l’acheteur d’origine pendant une période de quatre-vingt dix jours (90) à 
compter de la date d’achat, pourvu qu'il soit utilisé selon l'emploi prévu dans des conditions d’utilisation 
normales. Si un défaut non couvert au titre de la garantie survient, Nyko se réserve le droit de remplacer 
ou réparer le produit ou les pièces défectueuses à ses frais. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts 
découlant d’un emploi inadéquat ou de modifications de ce produit. Le produit devra être retourné 
accompagné du reçu daté d’achat, d’une brève déclaration du défaut et des coordonnées de l’acheteur 
pour le renvoi à: Nyko Technologies, Inc, 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024, port 
préaffranchi. Les demandes seront traitées en 3 à 4 semaines.

Gracias por comprar Sound Pad. Sound Pad es un accesorio para el controlador de efectos de sonido que te permite enviar 
divertidos efectos de sonido a través del chat de voz. Por favor, lea este manual para familiarizarse con el funcionamiento de 
este dispositivo.

Qué hay en la caja
(1) Almohadilla de sonido
(1) Cable Micro-USB
(1) Manual del usuario

Características: 
• 11 botones cada uno con divertidos efectos de sonido para enviar un chat de voz
• Botones programables que permiten personalizar el audio
• Se conecta a la parte inferior del controlador compatible Xbox One® y PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 a través del puerto de 3,5 mm.
• El paso a través de los auriculares preserva la funcionalidad de audio y chat
• Batería recargable integrada
• Botón de encendido dedicado y control de volumen
• Botones retroiluminados para facilitar la navegación mientras se juega en entornos con poca luz

Cómo empezar 
Para familiarizarse con toda la configuración y la descripción general del producto, consulte nuestro canal oficial de YouTube 

para ver un vídeo de demostración.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Conexión de la almohadilla de sonido a un controlador:
Nota: El Sound Pad es compatible sólo con controladores con un puerto de audio de 3,5 mm.
• Comience la instalación con una almohadilla de sonido totalmente cargada.
• Conecte el Sound Pad a la parte inferior del controlador.
• Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté bien sujeto.

Uso de Sound Pad:
• Encienda la almohadilla de sonido y el controlador.
• Ajuste el volumen del Sound Pad como desee. Nota: Los sonidos excesivamente altos pueden dañar los altavoces.
• Si es necesario, ajuste los ajustes de audio/mic a través de la interfaz de usuario de la consola.
• La almohadilla de sonido se puede usar con o sin auriculares con cable.
• Presione el botón deseado para enviar un efecto de sonido a través de un chat.
• En el Sound Pad hay 11 botones de efectos de sonido.
• Para cancelar la reproducción de audio, presione el botón derecho inferior marcado con una X. El botón X detendrá cualquier 
  efecto de sonido que se esté reproduciendo actualmente.
Nota: Es posible que se necesiten ajustes de audio adicionales a través de la interfaz de la consola.

Para quitar la almohadilla de sonido de un controlador:
• Sujete el controlador con una mano y la almohadilla de sonido con la otra.
• Utilice una suave presión para alejar la almohadilla de sonido del controlador.

Personalización de audio:
Nota: Se necesita una computadora para este proceso. No se incluyen efectos de sonido adicionales.
• Antes de cambiar cualquier archivo de audio en el Sound Pad, guarde los efectos de sonido originales en su ordenador o 
  dispositivo de almacenamiento.
• Una vez que haya elegido un archivo de audio, es hora de prepararlo para el Sound Pad.
• Le sugerimos que configure una nueva carpeta en un ordenador para almacenar y configurar nuevos archivos antes de 
  transferirlos a Sound Pad.
• Guarde o exporte archivos de audio a MP3 utilizando una tasa de compresión alta para mantener los tamaños de archivo 
  bajos. Tamaño del archivo: Sound Pad tiene una capacidad máxima de almacenamiento de 8mb.
• Renombrar nuevos archivos de audio utilizando la estructura preexistente (por ejemplo, sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, etc). Nota: Los nombres de archivo deben ser renombrados de acuerdo a la estructura preexistente. Si los 
  archivos no se renombran correctamente, el archivo no será reconocido.
• Una vez que los archivos de audio estén correctamente nombrados y optimizados, conecte el Sound Pad a un ordenador 
  utilizando el cable micro-USB incluido.
• Reemplace el archivo de audio existente con el nuevo archivo MP3 personalizado.
• Para comprobar si los archivos de audio se cargan correctamente, conecte un auricular o auriculares con cable con un puerto 
  de audio de 3,5 mm en el Sound Pad.
• Pulse el botón deseado para confirmar la función.
• Cuando los archivos de audio estén completamente configurados, expulse/desconecte correctamente el Sound Pad de su 
  ordenador. Asegúrese de no retirar la almohadilla de sonido y el cable hasta que se hayan retirado correctamente y se haya 
  proporcionado la confirmación.

Solución de problemas: 
Q1: Mis archivos de audio personalizados no se están reproduciendo.
A1: Comience con una almohadilla de sonido y un controlador completamente cargados. Conecte el Sound Pad a un 
       ordenador y compruebe que los archivos tienen el nombre correcto. Compruebe que los archivos de audio están 
       formateados correctamente y tienen una alta tasa de compresión con un tamaño de archivo pequeño.
Q2: Tengo un auricular conectado pero mi fiesta y yo no oigo el efecto de sonido.
A2: Compruebe en la interfaz de la consola que la función de audio/micrófono está configurada en los niveles adecuados. 
       Compruebe los niveles de volumen en el Sound Pad.
P3: Hay 12 botones, pero sólo puedo añadir 11 efectos de sonido.
A3: Sólo se pueden añadir 11 efectos de sonido al Sound Pad. Aunque hay 12 botones, uno de ellos es un botón de 
       cancelación de reproducción. Este botón puede ser útil si se selecciona un efecto de sonido y desea detener la 
       reproducción.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento
Por favor, revise las siguientes pautas para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo de la almohadilla de sonido:
• Cuidando bien sus accesorios, usted puede asegurar una larga vida útil y un servicio al cliente completo con los beneficios de 
  Nyko.
• Nunca fuerce el cable micro-USB en el Sound Pad.
• Recuerde mantener el volumen a un nivel razonable para evitar daños.
• Mantenga la almohadilla Sound Pad libre de suciedad, escombros y objetos metálicos.
• No exponga la almohadilla de sonido a condiciones extremas, incluyendo la luz solar directa o el calor o la humedad 
  excesivos. 
• Mantenga la almohadilla de sonido alejada de los líquidos.
• Si es necesario limpiar, use un paño seco para limpiar el área afectada. Si es necesario, utilice únicamente productos químicos 
  diseñados para limpiar los componentes electrónicos.
• No abra ni manipule la almohadilla de sonido.

Asistencia Técnica
Agradecemos su compra de productos Nyko.  Nos esforzamos para garantizar su satisfacción con dicha 
compra.  Si experimenta dificultades no dude en comunicarse con nosotros.
Web: www.nyko.com
Correo electrónico: customersupport@nyko.com
Teléfono: +1-888-400-6956

Garantía Limitada de Nyko
La garantía de este producto de Nyko se extiende al comprador original, por el uso normal para el cual fue 
creado, por un periodo de noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Si se produjera un defecto 
cubierto por la presente garantía, Nyko, a su entera discreción, reemplazará o reparará el producto o sus 
piezas defectuosas, sin cargo alguno para dicho comprador. La presente garantía no cubre defectos que 
surjan del uso indebido o de la modificación de este producto. El producto deberá ser devuelto junto con el 
recibo de compra, una breve descripción escrita del defecto reclamado y la información de contacto del 
comprador a: Nyko Technologies, Inc.,10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024 con cargos 
de envío prepagados. Favor de aguardar entre 3 y 4 semanas para el procesamiento de dicha devolución.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Sound Pad entschieden haben. Sound Pad ist ein Sound-Effekt-Controller-Anhang, mit dem Sie 
lustige Soundeffekte über Sprachchat senden können. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch, um sich mit der Bedienung dieses 
Gerätes vertraut zu machen.

Was sich im Box
(1) Sound Pad befindet
(1) Micro-USB-Kabel
(1) Benutzerhandbuch

 Merkmale:
• 11 Tasten, jede voreingestellt mit lustigen Soundeffekten, um einen Sprachchat zu senden.
• Programmierbare Tasten ermöglichen die Anpassung des Audiosignals.
• Wird an der Unterseite des kompatiblen Xbox One® und PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 Controllers über den 3,5-mm-Anschluss 
   befestigt.
• Headset-Pass-Through bewahrt Audio- und Chat-Funktionalität
• Eingebauter wiederaufladbarer Akku
• Spezieller Netzschalter und Lautstärkeregler
• Hintergrundbeleuchtete Tasten für eine einfache Navigation bei Spielen in Umgebungen mit geringer Helligkeit.

Erste Schritte 
Um sich mit der gesamten Setup- und Produktübersicht vertraut zu machen, finden Sie in unserem offiziellen YouTube-Kanal ein 

Demo-Video.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Anschließen des Sound Pads an einen Controller:
Bitte beachten Sie: Sound Pad ist nur mit Controllern mit einem 3,5-mm-Audioanschluss kompatibel.
• Beginnen Sie den Aufbau mit einem voll aufgeladenen Sound Pad.
• Verbinden Sie das Sound Pad mit der Unterseite des Controllers.
• Vergewissern Sie sich sorgfältig, dass das Gerät vollständig angeschlossen ist.

Verwendung von Sound Pad:
• Schalten Sie das Sound Pad und den Controller ein.
• Stellen Sie die Lautstärke am Sound Pad wie gewünscht ein. Bitte beachten Sie: Zu laute Geräusche können die 
  Lautsprecher beschädigen.
• Passen Sie bei Bedarf die Audio-/Mikrofoneinstellungen über die Benutzeroberfläche der Konsole an.
• Sound Pad kann mit oder ohne kabelgebundenes Headset verwendet werden.
• Drücken Sie die gewünschte Taste, um einen Soundeffekt durch einen Party-Chat zu senden.
• Auf dem Sound Pad befinden sich 11 Soundeffekt-Tasten.
• Um die Audiowiedergabe abzubrechen, drücken Sie die mit einem X markierte rechte untere Taste. Die X-Taste stoppt jeden 
  aktuell wiedergegebenen Soundeffekt.
Hinweis: Zusätzliche Audioeinstellungen über die Konsolenschnittstelle können erforderlich sein.

So entfernen Sie das Sound Pad von einem Controller:
• Greifen Sie sowohl den Controller mit einer Hand als auch das Sound Pad mit der anderen.
• Ziehen Sie das Sound Pad mit leichtem Druck vom Controller weg.

Anpassen von Audio:
Bitte beachten Sie: Für diesen Vorgang wird ein Computer benötigt. Zusätzliche Soundeffekte sind nicht enthalten.
• Bevor Sie Audiodateien auf Sound Pad ändern, speichern Sie die Original-Soundeffekte auf Ihrem Computer oder 
  Speichergerät.
• Sobald Sie eine Audiodatei ausgewählt haben, ist es an der Zeit, die Datei für Sound Pad vorzubereiten.
• Wir empfehlen, einen neuen Ordner auf einem Computer einzurichten, um neue Dateien zu speichern und einzurichten, bevor 
  Sie sie auf Sound Pad übertragen.
• Speichern oder exportieren Sie Audiodateien in MP3s mit einer hohen Komprimierungsrate, um die Dateigröße gering zu halten. 
  Dateigröße: Sound Pad hat einen maximalen Speicherplatz von 8 MB.
• Benennen Sie neue Audiodateien unter Verwendung der bereits vorhandenen Struktur um (z.B. sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, etc.). Bitte beachten Sie: Die Dateinamen müssen entsprechend der bestehenden Struktur umbenannt werden. 
  Wenn Dateien nicht ordnungsgemäß umbenannt werden, wird die Datei nicht erkannt.
• Sobald die Audiodateien richtig benannt und optimiert sind, schließen Sie Sound Pad über das mitgelieferte Micro-USB-Kabel 
  an einen Computer an.
• Ersetzen Sie die vorhandene Audiodatei durch die neue benutzerdefinierte MP3s-Datei.
• Um zu überprüfen, ob Audiodateien korrekt geladen wurden, schließen Sie ein kabelgebundenes Headset oder Ohrhörer mit 
  einem 3,5-mm-Audioanschluss am Sound Pad an.
• Drücken Sie die gewünschte Taste, um die Funktion zu bestätigen.
• Wenn Audiodateien vollständig eingerichtet sind, werfen Sie das Sound Pad ordnungsgemäß aus/trennen Sie es von Ihrem 
  Computer. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das Sound Pad und das Kabel nicht entfernen, bis es ordnungsgemäß entfernt wurde 
  und eine Bestätigung vorliegt.

Fehlerbehebung:
Q1: Meine benutzerdefinierten Audiodateien werden nicht abgespielt.
A1: Beginnen Sie mit einem voll aufgeladenen Sound Pad und einem Controller. Verbinden Sie das Sound Pad mit einem 
      Computer, um sicherzustellen, dass die Dateien ordnungsgemäß benannt sind. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Audiodateien richtig 
      formatiert sind und eine hohe Komprimierungsrate bei kleiner Dateigröße aufweisen.
F2: Ich habe ein Headset angeschlossen, aber meine Gruppe und ich höre den Soundeffekt nicht.
A2: Überprüfen Sie auf der Konsolenschnittstelle, ob die Audio/Mikrofon-Funktion auf die richtigen Pegel eingestellt ist. 
       Überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke auf dem Sound Pad.
F3: Es gibt 12 Tasten, aber ich kann nur 11 Soundeffekte hinzufügen.
A3: Dem Sound Pad können nur 11 Soundeffekte hinzugefügt werden. Obwohl es 12 Tasten gibt, ist eine Taste eine Taste zum 
       Abbrechen der Wiedergabe. Diese Schaltfläche kann hilfreich sein, wenn ein Soundeffekt ausgewählt ist und Sie die 
      Wiedergabe stoppen möchten.
Pflege und Wartung:
Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien, um eine optimale Leistung von Sound Pad zugewährleisten:
• Indem Sie sich gut um Ihr Zubehör kümmern, können Sie eine lange Lebensdauer und einen umfassenden Kundenservice von 
  Nyko sicherstellen
• Drücken Sie das Micro-USB-Kabel niemals in das Sound Pad.
• Denken Sie daran, die Lautstärke auf einem angemessenen Niveau zu halten, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
• Halten Sie das Sound Pad frei von Schmutz, Ablagerungen und Metallgegenständen.
• Setzen Sie das Schalldämmkissen keinen extremen Bedingungen aus, einschließlich direktem Sonnenlicht oder übermäßiger 
  Hitze oder Feuchtigkeit.
• Halten Sie Ihr Sound Pad von Flüssigkeiten fern.
• Wenn eine Reinigung erforderlich ist, verwenden Sie ein trockenes Tuch, um den betroffenen Bereich zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie 
  bei Bedarf nur Chemikalien, die zur Reinigung der Elektronik bestimmt sind.
• Öffnen Sie das Sound Pad nicht und manipulieren Sie es nicht.

Technical Support
Herzlichen Dank für Ihre Unterstützung von Nyko-Produkten. Wir bemühen uns nach Kräften, Ihre 
Zufriedenheit mit dem gekauften Produkt zu gewährleisten. Bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-Mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefon: +1-888-400-6956

Eingeschränkte Produktgarantie von Nyko
Dieses Nyko-Produkt kommt mit einer Garantie von neunzig (90) Tagen ab Kaufdatum für den 
ursprünglichen Käufer, die sich auf den normalen, vorgesehenen Gebrauch bezieht.  Sollte ein von dieser 
Gewährleistung gedeckter Defekt auftreten, wird Nyko das Produkt oder die defekten Komponenten nach 
eigenem freien Ermessen kostenlos ersetzen oder reparieren.  Diese Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Defekte, 
die durch Missbrauch oder Modifikationen am Produkt entstehen.  Das Produkt kann zusammen mit dem 
Kaufnachweis, einer kurzen Beschreibung des Defekts und den Kontaktinformationen des Käufers 
eingesandt werden an:  Nyko Technologies Inc., 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024. 
Versandkosten gehen zu Lasten des Käufers. Bitte berücksichtigen Sie eine Bearbeitungszeit von 3-4 
Woche.

       

Grazie per aver acquistato Sound Pad. Sound Pad è un controller di effetti sonori che permette di inviare divertenti effetti sonori 
tramite chat vocale. Si prega di leggere questo manuale per familiarizzare con il funzionamento di questo dispositivo.

Cosa c'è nel box
(1) Sound Pad
(1) Cavo Micro-USB
(1) Manuale d'uso

Caratteristiche
• 11 pulsanti per ogni preset con divertenti effetti sonori da inviare in chat vocale
• I pulsanti programmabili consentono di personalizzare l'audio
• Si collega alla parte inferiore del controller compatibile Xbox One® e PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 attraverso la porta da 3,5 mm.
• Il pass-through delle cuffie preserva le funzionalità audio e di chat
• Batteria ricaricabile incorporata
• Pulsante di accensione dedicato e controllo del volume
• Pulsanti retroilluminati per una facile navigazione durante la riproduzione in ambienti poco illuminati

Come iniziare
Per familiarizzare con l'intera configurazione e la panoramica dei prodotti, consultare il nostro canale ufficiale YouTube per un 

video dimostrativo.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Collegamento del cuscinetto sonoro a un controller:
Nota: il Sound Pad è compatibile solo con i controller con una porta audio da 3,5 mm.
• Iniziare la configurazione con un Sound Pad completamente carico.
• Collegare il Sound Pad alla parte inferiore del controller.
• Accertarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente collegato.

Utilizzo di Sound Pad:
• Accendere il Sound Pad e il controller.
• Regolare il volume del Sound Pad come desiderato. Nota: suoni troppo forti possono danneggiare gli altoparlanti.
• Se necessario, regolare le impostazioni audio/microfono tramite l'interfaccia utente della console.
• Il Sound Pad può essere utilizzato con o senza auricolare cablato.
• Premere il pulsante desiderato per inviare un effetto sonoro attraverso una chat di gruppo.
• Sul Sound Pad sono presenti 11 pulsanti per gli effetti sonori.
• Per annullare la riproduzione audio, premere il pulsante in basso a destra contrassegnato con una X. Il pulsante X interrompe 
  qualsiasi effetto sonoro in riproduzione.
Nota: potrebbero essere necessarie ulteriori impostazioni audio tramite l'interfaccia della console.

Per rimuovere il cuscinetto acustico da un controller:
• Afferrare sia il controller con una mano che il Sound Pad con l'altra.
• Utilizzare una leggera pressione per allontanare il Sound Pad dal controller.

Personalizzazione dell'audio:
Nota: per questo processo è necessario un computer. Ulteriori effetti sonori non sono inclusi.
• Prima di modificare qualsiasi file audio su Sound Pad, salvare gli effetti sonori originali sul computer o sul dispositivo di 
  memorizzazione.
• Una volta scelto un file audio, è il momento di preparare il file per Sound Pad.
• Si consiglia di impostare una nuova cartella su un computer per memorizzare e impostare nuovi file prima di trasferirli su 
  Sound Pad.
• Salvare o esportare file audio in MP3 utilizzando un alto tasso di compressione per mantenere basse le dimensioni dei file. 
  Dimensione del file: Sound Pad ha una capienza massima di 8mb.
• Rinominare i nuovi file audio utilizzando la struttura preesistente (ad esempio, sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, sound03.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, ecc. Nota: i nomi dei file devono essere rinominati secondo la struttura preesistente. Se i file non vengono 
  rinominati correttamente, il file non verrà riconosciuto.
• Una volta che i file audio sono correttamente nominati e ottimizzati, collegare Sound Pad a un computer utilizzando il cavo 
  micro-USB incluso.
• Sostituire il file audio esistente con il nuovo file MP3 personalizzato.
• Per verificare se i file audio sono stati caricati correttamente, collegare una cuffia con cavo o auricolari con una porta audio da 
  3,5 mm sul Sound Pad.
• Premere il pulsante desiderato per confermare la funzione.
• Quando i file audio sono completamente configurati, espellere/scollegare correttamente il Sound Pad dal computer. 
  Assicurarsi di non rimuovere il Sound Pad e il cavo fino a quando non sono stati rimossi correttamente e non è stata fornita 
  una conferma.

Risoluzione dei problemi: 
D1: I miei file audio personalizzati non vengono riprodotti.
A1: Iniziare con un Sound Pad e un controller completamente carichi. Collegare il Sound Pad ad un computer, verificando che i    
       file siano denominati correttamente. Verificare che i file audio siano correttamente formattati e abbiano un alto tasso di 
       compressione con file di piccole dimensioni.
D2: Ho un auricolare collegato ma la mia festa e io non sento l'effetto sonoro.
A2: Verificare sull'interfaccia della console che la funzione audio/microfono sia impostata ai livelli appropriati. Controllare i livelli 
       di volume sul Sound Pad.
D3: Ci sono 12 pulsanti, ma posso aggiungere solo 11 effetti sonori.
A3: Solo 11 effetti sonori possono essere aggiunti al Sound Pad. Anche se ci sono 12 pulsanti, un pulsante è un pulsante per 
       l'annullamento della riproduzione. Questo pulsante può essere utile se si seleziona un effetto sonoro e si desidera 
       interrompere la riproduzione.

Cura e manutenzione
Si prega di leggere le seguenti linee guida per garantire prestazioni ottimali dal Sound Pad:
• Prendendosi cura dei vostri accessori, potete assicurare a Nyko una lunga durata e un servizio clienti completo.
• Non forzare mai il cavo micro-USB nel Sound Pad.
• Ricordarsi di mantenere il volume ad un livello ragionevole per evitare danni.
• Mantenere il Sound Pad libero da sporco, detriti e oggetti metallici.
• Non esporre il Sound Pad a condizioni estreme, tra cui luce solare diretta o calore o umidità eccessivi.
• Tenere il Sound Pad lontano da liquidi.
• Se è necessaria una pulizia, utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire l'area interessata. Se necessario, utilizzare solo prodotti 
  chimici per la pulizia dell'elettronica.
• Non aprire o manomettere il Sound Pad.

Assistenza
Apprezziamo la preferenza accordataci acquistando un prodotto Nyko, e desideriamo garantire la 
soddisfazione dei clienti. In caso di problemi è possibile contattarci nei seguenti modi:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefono: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Si garantisce all’acquirente originale che questo prodotto Nyko funzionerà senza problemi, in condizioni di 
uso normale, per 90 (novanta) giorni dalla data di acquisto. Se si riscontra un difetto coperto da questa 
garanzia, a sua discrezione Nyko riparerà o sostituirà il prodotto  o le parti difettose gratuitamente. La 
garanzia non si applica a difetti derivanti da modifiche o abuso del prodotto. Il prodotto va restituito 
allegando la prova di acquisto, una breve descrizione del difetto riscontrato e il recapito dell’acquirente a: 
Nyko Technologies, Inc., 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024, USA, franco 
destinatario. Occorrono da 3 a 4 settimane per l’inoltro del reclamo.

       

Bedankt voor de aankoop van de Sound Pad. Sound Pad is een geluidseffectencontroller die u in staat stelt om leuke 
geluidseffecten via voicechat te versturen. Lees deze handleiding om vertrouwd te raken met de werking van dit apparaat.

Wat zit er in de doos
(1) Sound Pad
(1) Micro-USB-kabel
(1) Gebruikershandleiding

Eigenschappen:
• 11 vooraf ingestelde knoppen met leuke geluidseffecten voor het verzenden van voicechat
• Programmeerbare knoppen maken het mogelijk de audio aan te passen aan de wensen van de gebruiker
• Wordt aan de onderkant van de compatibele Xbox One® en PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4-controller bevestigd via de 3,5 
  mm-poort.
• Headset pass-through behoudt de audio- en chatfunctionaliteit van de headset
• Ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij
• Speciale aan/uit-knop en volumeregelaar
• Verlichte knoppen met achtergrondverlichting voor eenvoudige navigatie tijdens het spelen in omgevingen met weinig licht

Aan de slag
Om u vertrouwd te maken met de gehele opzet en het productoverzicht, verwijzen wij u naar ons officiële YouTube-kanaal voor 

een demonstratievideo.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Sound Pad aansluiten op een controller:
Let op: Sound Pad is alleen compatibel met controllers met een 3,5mm-audiopoort.
• Begin de installatie met een volledig opgeladen Sound Pad.
• Sluit de Sound Pad aan op de onderkant van de controller.
• Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig is bevestigd.

Met behulp van Sound Pad:
• Schakel de Sound Pad en de controller in.
• Stel het volume op de Sound Pad naar wens in. Let op: Te harde geluiden kunnen de luidsprekers beschadigen.
• Pas indien nodig de audio/mic-instellingen aan via de gebruikersinterface van de console. 
• Sound Pad kan worden gebruikt met of zonder een bedrade headset.
• Druk op de gewenste knop om een geluidseffect door een partychat te sturen.
• 11 geluidseffectenknoppen zijn aanwezig op de Sound Pad.
• Om de audioweergave te annuleren, drukt u op de knop rechtsonder, gemarkeerd met een X. De X-knop stopt elk 
  geluidseffect dat momenteel wordt afgespeeld.
Opmerking: Extra audio-instellingen via de console-interface kunnen nodig zijn.

Om de geluiddemper van een controller te verwijderen:
• Pak zowel de controller met de ene hand als de Sound Pad met de andere hand vast.
• Gebruik zachte druk om de Sound Pad van de controller af te trekken.

Audio aanpassen:
Let op: Voor dit proces is een computer nodig. Extra geluidseffecten zijn niet inbegrepen.
• Voordat u audiobestanden op de Sound Pad wijzigt, slaat u de originele geluidseffecten op uw computer of opslagapparaat op.
• Zodra je een audiobestand hebt gekozen, is het tijd om het bestand voor te bereiden op de Sound Pad.
• We stellen voor om een nieuwe map op een computer in te stellen om nieuwe bestanden op te slaan en in te stellen voordat ze 
  naar de Sound Pad worden overgebracht.
• Sla audiobestanden op of exporteer ze naar MP3's met behulp van een hoge compressiesnelheid om de bestandsgrootte laag 
  te houden. Bestandsgrootte: Sound Pad heeft een maximale opslagruimte van 8mb.
• Hernoem nieuwe audiobestanden met behulp van de bestaande structuur (bijv. sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, sound03.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, etc). Let op: De bestandsnamen moeten worden hernoemd volgens de bestaande structuur. Als bestanden niet 
  correct worden hernoemd, wordt het bestand niet herkend.
• Zodra de audiobestanden de juiste naam hebben en zijn geoptimaliseerd, sluit u de Sound Pad aan op een computer met 
  behulp van de meegeleverde micro-USB-kabel.
• Vervang het bestaande audiobestand door het nieuwe aangepaste MP3-bestand.
• Om te controleren of audiobestanden correct zijn geladen, sluit u een bedrade headset of oordopjes met een 3,5mm-audiopoort 
  op de Sound Pad aan.
• Druk op de gewenste knop om de functie te bevestigen.
• Wanneer audiobestanden volledig zijn ingesteld, moet u de Sound Pad op de juiste wijze uitwerpen/loskoppelen van uw 
  computer. Zorg ervoor dat u de Sound Pad en de kabel niet verwijdert totdat deze op de juiste wijze zijn verwijderd en bevestigd.

Problemen oplossen:
V1: Mijn aangepaste audiobestanden worden niet afgespeeld.
A1: Begin met een volledig opgeladen Sound Pad en controller. Sluit de Sound Pad aan op een computer en controleer of de 
       bestanden de juiste naam hebben. Controleer of de audiobestanden goed zijn geformatteerd en een hoge 
       compressiesnelheid hebben met een kleine bestandsgrootte.
V2: Ik heb een headset aangesloten, maar mijn groep en ik horen het geluidseffect niet.
A2: Controleer de console-interface of de audio/mic-functie op de juiste niveaus is ingesteld. Controleer de volumeniveaus op de 
       Sound Pad.
V3: Er zijn 12 knoppen, maar ik kan maar 11 geluidseffecten toevoegen.
A3: Er kunnen slechts 11 geluidseffecten worden toegevoegd aan Sound Pad. Hoewel er 12 knoppen zijn, is één knop een 
       afspeelknop die de weergave annuleert. Deze knop kan nuttig zijn als een geluidseffect is geselecteerd en u de weergave 
       wilt stoppen.

Zorg ervoor dat
U de volgende richtlijnen in acht neemt om optimale prestaties van de Sound Pad te garanderen:
• Door goed voor uw accessoires te zorgen, kunt u bij Nyko een lange levensduur en volledige klantenservice garanderen.
• Forceer nooit de micro-USB-kabel in de Sound Pad.
• Vergeet niet het volume op een redelijk niveau te houden om schade te voorkomen.
• Houd het Sound Pad vrij van vuil, vuil en metalen voorwerpen.
• Stel de Sound Pad niet bloot aan extreme omstandigheden, zoals direct zonlicht of overmatige hitte of vochtigheid.
• Houd uw Sound Pad uit de buurt van vloeistoffen.
• Als reiniging nodig is, gebruik dan een droge doek om het getroffen gebied te reinigen. Gebruik indien nodig alleen chemicaliën 
  voor het reinigen van elektronica.
• Niet openen of knoeien met de Sound Pad.

Technische Ondersteuning
We waarderen je steun voor Nyko-producten en streven ernaar je tevredenheid met je aankoop te 
waarborgen. Als je problemen ondervindt, kun je op de volgende manier contact met ons opnemen:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefoon: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Bij dit Nyko-product wordt aan de oorspronkelijke koper een garantie van negentig (90) dagen vanaf de 
datum van aankoop verstrekt op het normale beoogde gebruik ervan. Als een defect optreedt dat onder 
deze garantie valt, zal Nyko het product of de defecte onderdelen ervan gratis vervangen of repareren naar 
eigen keuze. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten voortvloeiend uit misbruik of modificatie van 
dit product. Het product moet, vergezeld van de aankoopbon, een korte toelichting over het vermeende 
defect en de contactinformatie van de koper, franco worden geretourneerd naar: Nyko Technologies, Inc., 
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024, Verenigde Staten. Er moet rekening worden 
gehouden met een verwerkingsduur van 3 à 4 weken.

       

Obrigado por comprar o Sound Pad. O Sound Pad é um acessório do controlador de efeitos sonoros que lhe permite enviar 
efeitos sonoros divertidos através de conversação por voz. Leia este manual para se familiarizar com o funcionamento deste 
dispositivo.

O que está na caixa
(1) almofada de som
(1) Cabo Micro-USB
(1) Manual do Usuário

Características:
• 11 botões cada preset com efeitos sonoros divertidos para enviar por chat de voz
• Os botões programáveis permitem que o áudio seja personalizado
• Fixa-se na parte inferior do controlador compatível Xbox One® e PS4™ DUALSHOCK®4 através da porta de 3,5 mm
• A passagem de fone de ouvido preserva a funcionalidade de áudio e bate-papo
• Bateria recarregável incorporada
• Botão de alimentação dedicado e controle de volume
• Botões retroiluminados para uma navegação fácil enquanto joga em ambientes com pouca luz

Primeiros passos
Para se familiarizar com toda a configuração e visão geral do produto, consulte o nosso canal oficial do YouTube para obter 

um vídeo de demonstração.
www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Ligar o Sound Pad a um controlador:
Nota: O Sound Pad é compatível apenas com controladores com uma porta de áudio de 3,5 mm.
• Comece a montagem com um Sound Pad totalmente carregado.
• Ligue o Sound Pad à parte inferior do controlador.
• Certifique-se cuidadosamente de que o dispositivo está totalmente encaixado.

Usando o Sound Pad:
• Ligue o Sound Pad e o controlador.
• Ajuste o volume no Sound Pad conforme desejado. Nota: Sons excessivamente altos podem danificar os altifalantes.
• Se necessário, ajuste as configurações de áudio/microfone através da interface de usuário do console.
• O Sound Pad pode ser usado com ou sem fone de ouvido com fio.
• Pressione o botão desejado para enviar um efeito sonoro através de um bate-papo de grupo.
• 11 botões de efeitos sonoros são fornecidos no Sound Pad.
• Para cancelar a reprodução áudio, pressione o botão inferior direito marcado com um X. O botão X irá parar qualquer efeito 
  de som actualmente em reprodução.
Nota: Podem ser necessárias definições de áudio adicionais através da interface da consola.

Para remover o pad de som de um controlador:
• Segure o controlador com uma mão e o Sound Pad com a outra.
• Use uma pressão suave para puxar o Sound Pad para longe do controlador.

Personalização de áudio:
Nota: É necessário um computador para este processo. Não estão incluídos efeitos sonoros adicionais.
• Antes de alterar qualquer arquivo de áudio no Sound Pad, salve os efeitos sonoros originais em seu computador ou 
  dispositivo de armazenamento.
• Uma vez que você tenha escolhido um arquivo de áudio, é hora de preparar o arquivo para o Sound Pad.
• Sugerimos configurar uma nova pasta em um computador para armazenar e configurar novos arquivos antes de transferi-los 
  para o Sound Pad.
• Salve ou exporte arquivos de áudio para MP3s usando uma taxa de alta-compressão para manter os tamanhos dos arquivos 
  baixos. Tamanho do ficheiro: A almofada de som tem um armazenamento máximo de 8mb.
• Renomear novos arquivos de áudio usando a estrutura preexistente (por exemplo, sound01.mp3, sound02.mp3, 
  sound03.mp3, sound03.mp3, etc). Atenção: Os nomes dos ficheiros devem ser renomeados de acordo com a estrutura 
  preexistente. Se os arquivos não forem renomeados corretamente, o arquivo não será reconhecido.
• Quando os ficheiros de áudio estiverem devidamente nomeados e optimizados, ligue o Sound Pad a um computador 
  utilizando o cabo micro-USB incluído.
• Substitua o arquivo de áudio existente pelo novo arquivo MP3 personalizado.
• Para verificar se os arquivos de áudio estão carregados corretamente, conecte um fone de ouvido com fio ou fones de ouvido 
  com uma porta de áudio de 3,5 mm no Sound Pad.
• Pressione o botão desejado para confirmar a função.
• Quando os arquivos de áudio estiverem completamente configurados, ejete/desconecte corretamente o Sound Pad do seu 
  computador. Certifique-se de que não remove o Sound Pad e o cabo até que seja devidamente removido e confirmado.

Resolução de problemas:
Q1: Os meus ficheiros de áudio personalizados não estão a ser reproduzidos.
A1: Comece com um Sound Pad totalmente carregado e um controlador. Conecte o Sound Pad a um computador, verificando 
      se os arquivos estão nomeados corretamente. Certifique-se de que os ficheiros audio estão devidamente formatados e têm 
      uma taxa de compressão elevada com um tamanho de ficheiro pequeno.
Q2: Eu tenho um fone de ouvido conectado, mas meu grupo e eu não ouço o efeito sonoro.
A2: Verifique a interface da consola se a função de áudio/microfone está configurada nos níveis adequados. Verifique os 
       níveis de volume no Sound Pad.
Q3: Existem 12 botões, mas só posso adicionar 11 efeitos sonoros.
A3: Apenas 11 efeitos sonoros podem ser adicionados ao Sound Pad. Embora existam 12 botões, um botão é um botão de 
      cancelamento de reprodução. Este botão pode ser útil se um efeito sonoro for selecionado e você desejar interromper a 
      reprodução.

Cuidado e Manutenção
Por favor, reveja as seguintes directrizes para garantir um desempenho óptimo do Sound Pad:
• Ao cuidar bem de seus acessórios, você pode garantir uma longa vida útil e benefícios completos de atendimento ao cliente da 
  Nyko.
• Nunca force o cabo micro-USB para dentro do Sound Pad.
• Lembre-se de manter o volume a um nível razoável para evitar danos.
• Mantenha o Sound Pad livre de sujeira, detritos e objetos metálicos.
• Não exponha o Sound Pad a condições extremas, incluindo luz solar direta ou calor ou umidade excessivos.
• Mantenha o seu Sound Pad afastado de líquidos.
• Se for necessário limpar, use um pano seco para limpar a área afetada. Se necessário, utilize apenas produtos químicos 
  concebidos para limpar a electrónica.
• Não abra nem mexa no Sound Pad.

Suporte Técnico
Apreciamos o seu apoio a produtos Nyko, e nos empenharemos em garantir a sua satisfação com a 
compra. Caso esteja encontrando dificuldades, por gentileza comunique-se conosco em:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956
Garantia Limitada Para Produtos Nyko
TEste produto Nyko oferece ao comprador original do produto uma garantia normal para o uso ao qual se 
destina por um período de 90 (noventa) dias a partir da data da compra.  Caso ocorra algum defeito 
durante a vigência da garantia, a Nyko substituirá ou consertará o produto ou suas peças defeituosas 
sem nenhum custo, à exclusivo critério da Nyko.  Esta garantia não se aplica a defeitos que resultem do 
uso inadequado ou de modificações ao produto.  O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante com 
comprovante de compra, uma breve descrição do defeito encontrado, e informações de contato do 
comprador para o seguinte endereço:  Nyko Technologies, Inc., 10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los 
Angeles, CA  90024, com franquia postal pré-paga.  O processamento levará entre 3 e 4 semanas.

サウンドパッドをご購入いただきありがとうございます。サウンドパッドは、ボイスチャット上で楽しいサウン
ドエフェクトを送信することができますサウンドエフェクトコントローラの添付ファイルです。このデバイスの
動作に慣れるには、このマニュアルをお読みください。

ボックスの中身
(1) サウンドパッド
(1) マイクロUSBケーブル
(1) 取扱説明書

機能：
•11ボタンは、ボイスチャットを送信するために楽しいサウンドエフェクトと各プリセット
•プログラム可能なボタンは、オーディオをカスタマイズすることができます
• 互換性のある Xbox One®および PS4 ™ DUALSHOCK®4 コントローラーの下部に 3.5mm ポートを介して接続
•ヘッドセットパススルーは、オーディオとチャット機能を維持します
• 内蔵の充電式バッテリー
•専用の電源ボタンとボリュームコントロール
•低照光環境で再生しながら、簡単なナビゲーションのためのバックライトボタン

はじめ
セットアップと製品の概要を把握するには、公式 YouTube チャンネルのデモンストレーション ビデオをご覧く

ださい。

www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

サウンドパッドをコントローラに接続する:
ご注意:サウンドパッドは、3.5mmオーディオポートを備えたコントローラとのみ互換性があります。
•完全に充電されたサウンドパッドでセットアップを開始します。
• サウンドパッドをコントローラーの下部に接続します。
• デバイスが完全に接続されていることを慎重に確認してください。

サウンドパッドの使用:
• サウンドパッドとコントローラーの電源を入れ。
• 必要に応じてサウンドパッドの音量を調整します。ご注意:大きな音が聞こえ、スピーカーにダメージを与え
る可能性があります。
• 必要に応じて、本体のユーザーインターフェイスからオーディオ/マイクの設定を調整します。
• サウンドパッドは、有線ヘッドセットの有無にかかわらず使用できます。 
•パーティーチャットを介して効果音を送信するために、目的のボタンを押します。
•11のサウンドエフェクトボタンは、サウンドパッド上で提供されています。 
• オーディオ再生をキャンセルするには、X マークの右下ボタンを押します。 X ボタンは、現在再生中のサウン
ドエフェクトを停止します。
注: コンソール インターフェイスを使用して追加のオーディオ設定が必要になる場合があります。

コントローラからサウンドパッドを削除するには:
•片手でコントローラとサウンドパッドの両方をもう一方でグリップします。
• 優しい圧力を使用して、サウンドパッドをコントローラから引き離します。

オーディオのカスタマイズ:
ご注意:このプロセスにはコンピュータが必要です。 追加のサウンドエフェクトは含まれていません。
•サウンドパッド上のオーディオファイルのいずれかを変更する前に、コンピュータやストレージデバイスに元
のサウンドエフェクトを保存します。
•オーディオファイルを選択したら、それはサウンドパッド用のファイルを準備する時間です。
•私たちは、サウンドパッドに転送する前に、新しいファイルを保存し、設定するために、コンピュータ上の新し
いフォルダを設定することをお勧めします。
•ファイルサイズを低く保つために高圧縮率を使用してMP3にオーディオファイルを保存またはエクスポートし
ます。 ファイルサイズ:サウンドパッドは8MBの最大ストレージを持っています。
•既存の構造(例えば、sound01.mp3、sound02.mp3、sound03.mp3など)を使用して新しいオーディオファイルの名
前を変更します。 注意: ファイル名は、既存の構造に従って名前を変更する必要があります。 ファイルの名前
が正しく変更されないと、ファイルは認識されません。
• オーディオファイルの名前が正しく付けられ、最適化されたら、付属のマイクロUSBケーブルを使用してサウ
ンドパッドをコンピュータに接続します。 
• 既存のオーディオファイルを新しいカスタムMP3sファイルに置き換えます。
• オーディオファイルが正しく読み込まれているかどうかを確認するには、有線ヘッドセットまたはイヤホンを
サウンドパッドの3.5mmオーディオポートに接続します。 
•機能を確認するために、目的のボタンを押します。
• オーディオファイルが完全に設定されている場合は、コンピュータからサウンドパッドを適切に取り出し/取
り外します。 サウンドパッドとケーブルを正しく取り外し、確認が行われるまでは、必ず取り外してください。

トラブルシューティング：
Q1: カスタムオーディオファイルが再生されない
A1: フル充電のサウンドパッドとコントローラーから始めます。 サウンドパッドをコンピュータに接続し、ファ
イルの名前が正しく付けられていることを確認します。 オーディオ ファイルが正しくフォーマットされ、ファイ
ル サイズが小さい高い圧縮率を確認します。

Q2:ヘッドセットが接続されていますが、私のパーティーと私は効果音が聞こえません。
A2: オーディオ/マイク機能が適切なレベルで設定されているコンソール インターフェイスを確認します。 サウ
ンドパッドの音量レベルを確認します。 

Q3:12個のボタンがありますが、追加できるサウンドエフェクトは11個のみです。
A3: サウンドパッドに追加できるサウンドエフェクトは11つだけです。 ボタンは 12 個ありますが、1 つのボタン
は再生キャンセルボタンです。 このボタンは、サウンドエフェクトが選択され、再生を停止する場合に役立ち
ます。

サウンドパッドから最適なパフォーマンスを確保するために、次のガイドライ
ンを確認してください。
•あなたのアクセサリーの世話をすることによって、あなたはNykoから長い寿命と完全な顧客サービスの利点を
保証することができます。
• マイクロUSBケーブルをサウンドパッドに押し込むな。
• 損傷を防ぐために、ボリュームを合理的なレベルに保つことを忘れないでください。
•汚れ、破片や金属オブジェクトの自由にサウンドパッドを保ちます。• 直射日光や過度の熱や湿度など、極端な
条件にサウンドパッドをさらさないでください。•液体からあなたのサウンドパッドを離れて保管してください。• 
清掃が必要な場合は、乾いた布を使用して患部を清掃してください。必要に応じて、電子機器を洗浄するように
設計された化学物質のみを使用してください。
• サウンドパッドを開いたり、改ざんしたりしないでください。

テクニカルサポート
Nyko 製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。弊社では、今回のご購入に満足してい
ただけるよう努めております。問題が生じた場合には当方までご連絡ください。
オンライン：www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
電話：+1-888-400-6956

NYKO製品限定保証
本 Nyko 製品は、購入日から 90 日間、原購入者に対し製品の通常の用途が保証されています
。本保証の対象となる瑕疵が生じた場合、Nyko は弊社の判断により、製品または欠陥部品を
無償で交換あるいは修理いたします。本保証は、製品の誤用または改造から生じた欠陥には
適用されません。製品返送に際しては、製品の購入証明、保証を請求される欠陥の簡潔な説
明、お客様の連絡先を記載のうえ、下記宛先までお送りください：Nyko Technologies, Inc., 10940 
Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA  90024請求処理には 3～4 週間かかりますので、ご了承
ください。


